
 

CITY OF JACKSON 
 

MAYOR & BOARD OF ALDERMEN REGULAR MEETING  

Monday, November 17, 2025 at 6:00 PM  

Board Chambers, City Hall, 101 Court St.  

MINUTES  

 

 The Board of Aldermen met in the Regular Session with Mayor Dwain L. Hahs in the chair 
and the following Board Members present:  Katy Liley, Mike Seabaugh, Eric Fraley, Mark Unger, 
David Reiminger, Shana Williams, and Wanda Young.  Present-7; Absent-1: Steve Stroder 
 
 The meeting is opened by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs with the Pledge of Allegiance and a 
Moment of Silent Prayer. 
 
Mayor Dwain L. Hahs to Recognize ) 
Guests and Visitors )  
 
 Now comes forth Mayor Dwain L. Hahs to welcome guests and visitors. 
 
Motion to Adopt the Agenda ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Fraley, seconded by Alderwoman Liley, to adopt the agenda, 
as presented.  Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Approve the Minutes of the ) 
November 3, 2025, Regular Board  ) 
Meeting ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Unger, to approve the minutes 
of the preceding Regular Board Meeting of Monday, November 3, 2025. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-
1. 
 
Motion to Approve the City Collector's ) 
Electric, Water & Sewer, Taxes & ) 
Licenses, and Refuse Report for ) 
October, 2025 ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Unger, seconded by Alderwoman Young, to approve the City 
Collector’s Electric, Water & Sewer, Taxes & Licenses, and Refuse Report for October, 2025.  
Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
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Motion to Approve the October, 2025 ) 
City Clerk's and Treasurer's Reports ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Young, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, to approve the 
City Clerk’s and Treasure’s Reports for October, 2025. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
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Motion to Approve a request from  ) 
Robinson Outdoor, of Perryville,  ) 
Missouri, for an electrical service  ) 
Connection to a nonresidential on East ) 
Main Street ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, to approve a 
request from Robinson Outdoor, of Perryville, Missouri, for an electrical service connection to a 
nonresidential on East Main Street. Ayes-0; Nays-7; Absent-1. 
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Motion to Accept the proposal of First ) 
State Community Bank, relative to  ) 
Providing Comprehensive Banking  ) 
Services ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, to accept the 
proposal of First State Community Bank, relative to providing Comprehensive Banking Services. 
Ayes-5; Nays-0; Absent-1; Abstentions-2. 
 
Ordinance No. 25-111 Re: To Authorize ) 
A contractual agreement with First State ) 
Community Bank, relative to providing ) 
Comprehensive Banking Services ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with First State Community Bank, 
relative to providing Comprehensive Banking Services, came on for consideration.  Alderman 
Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-113, being for an ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND FIRST STATE COMMUNITY BANK, 
RELATIVE TO PROVIDING COMPREHENSIVE BANKING SERVICES; 
FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY 
CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-113 
was placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly 
passed.  On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-
113 was placed on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered 
discussed, and was duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the 
Bill was then duly numbered Ordinance No. 25-111 and was signed and approved by Mayor 
Dwain L. Hahs and attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderman Seabaugh-aye; 
Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman Unger-aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderwoman Liley-
abstain; Alderwoman Williams-aye; Alderman Stroder-absent; and Alderman Reiminger- 
abstain. 
 
BILL NO. 25-113  ORDINANCE NO. 25-111 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND FIRST STATE COMMUNITY BANK, 
RELATIVE TO PROVIDING COMPREHENSIVE BANKING SERVICES; 
FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY 
CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 
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 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and First State Community Bank.  It is the belief of the Mayor 

and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, 

that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of 5 ayes, 0 nays, 

2 abstentions and 1 absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Motion to Accept the proposals from  ) 
Auxiant of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin and  ) 
Roundstone Management, Ltd., of  ) 
Lakewood, Ohio, relative to providing ) 
Services under the 2026 Employee ) 
Medical and Dental Insurance Benefit  ) 
Plans  ) 
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 Motion made by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, to accept the 
proposals from Auxiant, of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin and Roundstone Management, Ltd., of 
Lakewood, Ohio, relative to providing services under the 2026 Employee Medical and Dental 
Insurance Benefit Plans. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Ordinance No. 25-112 Re: To Authorize ) 
A contractual Agreement with Auxiant, ) 
Relative to providing services under the ) 
2026 Employee Medical and Dental  ) 
Insurance Benefit Plan     ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with Auxiant, relative to providing services 
under the 2026 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance Benefit Plan, came on for 
consideration.  Alderman Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-114, being for an ordinance entitled 
as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND AUXIANT, OF WAUWATOSA, 
WISCONSIN, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES UNDER THE 2026 
EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; FURTHER 
SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO 
ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, Bill No. 25-114 
was placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly 
passed.  On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, Bill No. 25-
114 was placed on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered 
discussed, and was duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the 
Bill was then duly numbered Ordinance No. 25-112 and was signed and approved by Mayor 
Dwain L. Hahs and attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderwoman Williams-aye; Alderman 
Unger-aye; Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; 
Alderwoman Liley-aye; Alderman Stroder-absent; and Alderman Reiminger-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-114 ORDINANCE NO. 25-112 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND AUXIANT, OF WAUWATOSA, 
WISCONSIN, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES UNDER THE 2026 
EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; FURTHER 
SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO 
ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 
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 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and Auxiant, of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin.  It is the belief of the 

Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, 

Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 

0 abstentions and 1 absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Ordinance No. 25-113 Re: To Authorize ) 
A Contractual Agreement with    ) 
Roundstone Management, Ltd., relative  ) 
To providing services under the 2026 ) 
Employee Medical and Dental Insurance ) 
Benefit Plan        ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with Roundstone Management, Ltd., 
relative to providing services under the 2026 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance Benefit 
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Plan, came on for consideration.  Alderman Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-115, being for an 
ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND ROUNDSTONE MANAGEMENT, 
LTD., OF LAKEWOOD, OHIO, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES UNDER 
THE 2026 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; 
FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY 
CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-115 
was placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly 
passed.  On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-
115 was placed on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered 
discussed, and was duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the 
Bill was then duly numbered Ordinance No. 25-113 and was signed and approved by Mayor 
Dwain L. Hahs and attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderwoman 
Liley-aye; Alderman Unger-aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; Alderwoman 
Williams-aye; Alderman Stroder-absent; and Alderman Reiminger-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-115 ORDINANCE NO. 25-113 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND ROUNDSTONE MANAGEMENT, 
LTD., OF LAKEWOOD, OHIO, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES UNDER 
THE 2026 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; 
FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY 
CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and Roundstone Management, Ltd., of Lakewood, Ohio.  It 

is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the 

City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 
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 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 

0 abstentions and 1 absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Motion to Accept the proposal from  ) 
Standard Insurance Company, of    ) 
Portland, Oregon, relative to providing ) 
Services under the 2026 Employee  ) 
Vison and Life Insurance Benefit Plan ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, to accept the 
proposal from Standard Insurance Company, relative to providing services under the 2026 
Employee Vision and Life Insurance Benefit Plan. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Ordinance No. 25-114 Re: To Authorize  ) 
A contractual Agreement with Standard ) 
Insurance Company, relative to providing) 
services under the 2026 Employee   ) 
Vision and Life Insurance Benefit Plan ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with Standard Insurance Company, 
relative to providing services under the 2026 Employee Vision and Life Insurance Benefit Plan, 
came on for consideration.  Alderman Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-116, being for an 
ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
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THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND STANDARD INSURANCE 
COMPANY, OF PORTLAND, OREGON, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES 
UNDER THE 2026 EMPLOYEE VISION AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; 
FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY 
CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-116 
was placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly 
passed.  On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-
116 was placed on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered 
discussed, and was duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the 
Bill was then duly numbered Ordinance No. 25-114 and was signed and approved by Mayor 
Dwain L. Hahs and attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderman Unger-aye; Alderwoman 
Liley-aye; Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; 
Alderwoman Williams-aye; Alderman Stroder-absent; and Alderman Reiminger-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-116 ORDINANCE NO. 25-114 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND STANDARD INSURANCE 
COMPANY, OF PORTLAND, OREGON, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES 
UNDER THE 2026 EMPLOYEE VISION AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; 
FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY 
CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and Standard Insurance Company, of Portland, Oregon.  It is the 

belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of 

Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 
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 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 

0 abstentions and 1 absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Motion to Change the Date of the Board ) 
of Aldermen Regular Meeting and Study ) 
Session in observance of the Martin ) 
Luther King, Jr. Day holiday ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, to change the date of 
the Board of Aldermen Regular Meeting and Study Session from Monday, January 19, 2026, to 
Tuesday, January 20, 2026, at 6:00 p.m., in observance of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 
holiday. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Approve Change Order No. 1, ) 
To Lappe Cement Finishing, Inc., of  ) 
Perryville, Missouri, relative to the 2025 ) 
Annual Concrete Pavement  ) 
Improvement Program ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Unger, to approve Change 
Order No. 1, in the amount of $5,415.00, to Lappe Cement Finishing, Inc., of Perryville, Missouri, 
relative to the 2025 Annual Concrete Pavement Improvement Program. Ayes-7; Nays-0, Absent-
1. 
 
Motion to Accept the proposal of ) 
Federal Recycling International and  ) 
Waste Solutions, LLC, of St. Louis,  ) 
Missouri, relative to the Recycling  ) 
Collection and Processing Services ) 
Program ) 
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 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, to accept the 
proposal of Federal Recycling and Waste Solutions, LLC, of St. Louis, Missouri, relative to the 
Recycling Collection and Processing Services Program. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Ordinance No. 25-115 Re: To Authorize ) 
A contractual agreement with Federal ) 
Recycling International and Waste  ) 
Solutions, LLC, relative to the Recycling  ) 
Collection and Processing Services ) 
Program ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with Federal Recycling and Waste 
Solutions, LLC, relative to the Recycling Collection and Processing Services Program, came on 
for consideration.  Alderwoman Liley introduced Bill No. 25-115, being for an ordinance entitled 
as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND FEDERAL INTERNATIONAL 
RECYCLING AND WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC, OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, 
RELATIVE TO THE RECYCLING COLLECTION AND PROCESSING SERVICES 
PROGRAM; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT 
THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, Bill No. 25-117 was 
placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly passed.  
On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, Bill No. 25-117 was placed 
on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered discussed, and was 
duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the Bill was then duly 
numbered Ordinance No. 25-115 and was signed and approved by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs and 
attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderwoman Liley-aye; Alderwoman Williams-aye; 
Alderman Seabaugh-aye; Alderman Reiminger-aye; Alderman Unger-aye; Alderwoman Young-
aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; and Alderman Stroder-absent. 
 
BILL NO. 25-117 ORDINANCE NO. 25-115 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND FEDERAL INTERNATIONAL 
RECYCLING AND WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC, OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, 
RELATIVE TO THE RECYCLING COLLECTION AND PROCESSING SERVICES 
PROGRAM; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT 
THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 
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 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and Federal International Recycling and Waste Solutions, 

LLC, of St. Louis, Missouri.    It is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that it is in the 

best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 

0 abstentions and 1 absent. 

    CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
U.S. Small Business Administration ) 
Public Affairs Specialist Phil Walls ) 
To bring information to the Board of  ) 
Aldermen ) 
 
 Now comes forth U.S. Small Business Administration Public Affairs Specialist Phil Walls 
to inform the Board of Aldermen of recovery loans that are available due to losses from the 
tornados earlier this year.  These loans cover noninsured damage and carry very low rates 
with up to 30-year loan terms.  Mr. Walls states that they are stationed at the Jackson Area 
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Chamber of Commerce building until at least the application deadline date of December 22, 
2025. 
 
City Administrator Matthew Winters ) 
requests Closed Session ) 
 
 Now comes forth City Administrator Matthew Winters to request to proceed into closed 
session for one item, relative to personnel in accordance with Section 610.021(13), RSMo and 
one item, relative to litigation in accordance with Section 610.021(1). 
 
Motion to Recess the Meeting to Study  ) 
Session ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Fraley, seconded by Alderwoman Liley, to recess the meeting 
at 6:22 P.M., to convene to the Study Session.  Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 

 
Returned to Open Session at 7:01 P.M., from Study Session. 
 
Motion to Proceed into Closed Session ) 
and to Adjourn the Meeting ) 
 
 Meeting concluded at 7:01 P.M. On a motion by Alderman Fraley, seconded by 
Alderwoman Liley, it is ordered that the Board now convene into closed session for one item, 
relative to personnel in accordance with Section 610.021(13), RSMo and one item, relative to 
litigation in accordance with Section 610.021(1) and that the meeting will stand adjourned upon 
the adjournment of the closed session. On roll call: Alderman Fraley-aye Alderwoman Young-
aye; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; Alderwoman Reiminger-aye; Alderwoman Williams-aye; 
Alderman Stroder-absent; Alderman Unger-aye; and Alderwoman Liley-aye. Ayes-7; Nays-0; 
Absent-1. 
 
 
 
   ________________________ 
ATTEST:                  Mayor 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
 City Clerk 
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 The Board of Aldermen met in the Regular Session with Mayor Dwain L. Hahs in the chair 
and the following Board Members present:  Steve Stroder, Shana Williams, Mike Seabaugh, Eric 
Fraley, Katy Liley, David Reiminger, and Wanda Young.  Present-7; Absent-1: Mark Unger 
 
 The meeting is opened by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs with the Pledge of Allegiance and a 
Moment of Silent Prayer. 
 
Mayor Dwain L. Hahs to recognize ) 
Guests and Visitors )  
 
 Now comes forth Mayor Dwain L. Hahs to welcome guests and visitors. 
 
Mayor Dwain L. Hahs to Present a  ) 
Proclamation recognizing November 17- ) 
21, 2025, as American Education Week ) 
In the City of Jackson ) 
 
 Now comes forth Mayor Dwain L. Hahs to present a proclamation to Jackson R-II School 
District Superintendent Dr. Keenan recognizing November 17-21, 2025 as American Education 
Week in the City of Jackson. 
 
Motion to Adopt the Agenda ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Fraley, seconded by Alderwoman Liley, to adopt the agenda, 
as presented.  Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Approve the Minutes of the ) 
October 20, 2025, Regular Board ) 
Meeting ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, to approve the 
minutes of the preceding Regular Board Meeting of Monday, October 20, 2025. Ayes-7; Nays-
0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Approve Bills of  ) 
October, 2025 ) 
     
 Now is presented the list of bills paid in the various funds for the month of October, 2025.  
Motion made by Alderwoman Young, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, to approve the list of 
bills paid in the various funds for October, 2025.  Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Set a Public Hearing to ) 
Consider the proposed 2026 City of  ) 
Jackson Annual Budget ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, to set a public 
hearing for Monday, December 15, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., to consider the proposed 2026 City of 
Jackson Annual Budget, which asl o includes proposed sewer utility service rate adjustments 
and other utility service rate adjustments. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Ordinance No. 25-105 Re: To Authorize  ) 
A supplier agreement with the Missouri ) 
Department of Social Services Family ) 
Support Division, relative to the  ) 
Low-Income Household Energy ) 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) ) 
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 The matter of authorizing a supplier agreement with the Missouri Department of Social 
Services Family Support Division, relative to the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program 
(LIHEAP), came on for consideration.  Alderman Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-107, being for 
an ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A SUPPLIER AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES FAMILY SUPPORT DIVISION, RELATIVE TO THE LOW-
INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP); FURTHER SAID 
ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST 
THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, Bill No. 25-107 
was placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly 
passed.  On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, Bill No. 25-
107 was placed on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered 
discussed, and was duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the 
Bill was then duly numbered Ordinance No. 25-105 and was signed and approved by Mayor 
Dwain L. Hahs and attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderwoman Williams-aye; Alderman 
Unger-absent; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderwoman Liley-aye; 
Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman Stroder-aye; and Alderman Reiminger-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-107  ORDINANCE NO. 25-105 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A SUPPLIER AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES FAMILY SUPPORT DIVISION, RELATIVE TO THE LOW-
INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP); FURTHER SAID 
ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST 
THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented an agreement 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said agreement.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and the Missouri Department of Social Services Family 

Support Division.  It is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that it is in the best interest 

of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said agreement. 
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 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached agreement. 

 Section 4.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent.    

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Ordinance No. 25-106 Re: To Amend  ) 
Chapter 5 (Alcoholic Beverages) of the ) 
Code of Ordinances, relative to ) 
Background Checks and Liquor License ) 
Fees  ) 
 
 The matter of amending Chapter 5 (Alcoholic Beverages) of the Code of Ordinances, 
relative to Background Checks and Liquor License Fees, came on for consideration.  Alderman 
Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-108, being for an ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES; 
AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH. 

 
 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Stroder, Bill No. 25-108 was 
placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly passed.  
On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Stroder, Bill No. 25-108 was placed 
on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered discussed, and was 
duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the Bill was then duly 
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numbered Ordinance No. 25-106 and was signed and approved by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs and 
attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderman Stroder-aye; Alderwoman Liley-aye; 
Alderwoman Williams-aye; Alderman Reiminger-aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderwoman 
Young-aye; Alderman Unger-absent; and Alderman Seabaugh-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-108  ORDINANCE NO. 25-106 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF 

THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES; 
AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1.  That Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5-23, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Jackson, Missouri, is hereby amended to read as follows:   

 “Sec. 5-23.  Investigation by police department.   

 Upon receipt by the city clerk of an application, the city clerk shall refer it to the police 

department for investigation. The police department shall make a report as soon as possible 

to the city clerk. If the applicant is a corporation, such report shall be made on the managing 

agent of the corporation as well as the corporation itself.” 

 Section 2.  That Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5-25, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Jackson, Missouri, is hereby amended to read as follows:   

 “Sec. 5-25.  Qualifications of applicant. 

 (a) No person shall be granted a license or permit under this chapter unless such person 

is of good moral character, and no person shall be granted a license whose license has 

previously been revoked or who has been convicted of a violation of the provisions of any 

law applicable to the manufacture or sale of intoxicating liquor, or any employees in his 

business or any person whose license has been revoked or who has been convicted of 

violating the provisions of any such law; nor shall any corporation be granted a license or 

permit hereunder unless the managing officer of such corporation qualifies as would an 

individual under the above applicable requirements.  

 (b) No license shall be issued to a person who is not twenty-one (21) years of age, who 

is not a citizen of the United States, who has been convicted of a felony, who has been 
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convicted of pandering or other crime or misdemeanor opposed to decency or morality, 

whose license under this article has been revoked for cause, or any law enforcement officer.  

 (c) No person shall be granted a license unless such person has first obtained from the 

State of Missouri a license to engage in the manufacture, brewing, sale or distribution of 

intoxicating liquors or nonintoxicating beer, and provided to the city clerk proof of such 

license.”  

 Section 3.  That Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5-29, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Jackson, Missouri, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 “Sec. 5-29.  Fees. 

A separate license is required for each place of business, and the following license fees 

shall be paid annually:  

(1) Retailers of intoxicating liquor, light wines, malt liquor (beer) and nonintoxicating beer 

whether by drink, or in the original package, to be consumed upon the premises, 

except sale on Sunday, twenty-five dollars ($25.00). 

(2) Retailers of intoxicating liquor, light wines, malt liquor (beer) and nonintoxicating beer 

whether by drink, or in the original package, to be consumed upon the premises, and 

sold on Sunday, two hundred dollars ($200.00). 

(3) Retailers of intoxicating liquor, light wines, malt liquor (beer), and nonintoxicating beer 

in the original package, not to be consumed upon the premises where sold, except 

sale on Sunday, in addition to all other fees required by law of such retailer, twenty-

five dollars ($25.00).  

(4) Retailers of intoxicating liquor, light wines, malt liquor (beer), and nonintoxicating beer 

in the original package, not to be consumed upon the premises where sold, and sold 

on Sunday, in addition to all other fees required by law of such retailer, two hundred 

dollars ($200.00). 

(5) Manufacturers or distillers of intoxicating liquors containing alcohol in excess of five 

(5) percent by weight or malt liquor (beer) containing not more than five (5) percent 

of alcohol by weight, five hundred dollars ($500.00).” 
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 Section 4.  It is the intent of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen and it is hereby ordained that 

this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Jackson, 

Missouri, and that sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention. 

 Section 5.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.   

 Section 6.  That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 Section 7.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.   

 FIRST READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Ordinance No. 25-107 Re: To Authorize ) 
A Memorandum of Understanding with ) 
Abbottsford Land Management, L.P., ) 
Relative to the purchase of a parcel for ) 
The purpose of constructing a water  ) 
Tower  )  
 
 The matter of authorizing a memorandum of understanding with Abbottsford Land 
Management, L.P., relative to the purchase of a parcel for the purpose of constructing a water 
tower, came on for consideration.  Alderman Reiminger introduced Bill No. 25-109, being for an 
ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND ABBOTTSFORD LAND 
MANAGEMENT, L.P., OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO THE 
PURCHASE OF A PARCEL FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING A 
WATER TOWER; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND 
DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 
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 On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-109 
was placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly 
passed.  On a motion by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderman Seabaugh, Bill No. 25-
109 was placed on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered 
discussed, and was duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the 
Bill was then duly numbered Ordinance No. 25-107 and was signed and approved by Mayor 
Dwain L. Hahs and attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman 
Fraley-aye; Alderwoman Liley-aye Alderwoman Williams-aye; Alderman Reiminger-aye; 
Alderman Stroder-aye; Alderman Unger-absent; and Alderman Seabaugh-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-109  ORDINANCE NO. 25-107 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND ABBOTTSFORD LAND 
MANAGEMENT, L.P., OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO THE 
PURCHASE OF A PARCEL FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING A 
WATER TOWER; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND 
DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a memorandum of 

understanding attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said memorandum of understanding.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the memorandum of understanding attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth 

between the City of Jackson, a municipal corporation, and Abbottsford Land Management, L.P., 

of Cape Girardeau, Missouri.  It is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that it is in the 

best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said 

memorandum of understanding. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said memorandum 

of understanding for and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached memorandum of understanding. 

 Section 4.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 
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portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Motion to Approve Task Order  ) 
Authorization No. 25-09, to Koehler ) 
Engineering of Cape Girardeau,  ) 
Missouri, relative to providing surveying ) 
And environmental services for the  ) 
purpose of constructing a water tower ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Reiminger, seconded by Alderwoman Williams, to approve 
Task Order Authorization No. 25-09, in the amount of $7,360.00, to Koehler Engineering, of 
Cape Girardeau, Missouri, relative to providing surveying and environmental services for the 
purpose of constructing a water tower. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Authorize the City staff to  ) 
Prepare a request on behalf of the City ) 
Of Jackson, Missouri, for a text ) 
Amendment to Chapter 65 (Zoning) of  ) 
The Code of Ordinances, relative to ) 
Privacy fence height requirements ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, to authorize City staff 
to prepare a request on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri, for a text amendment to Chapter 
65 (Zoning) of the Code of Ordinances, relative to privacy fence height requirements. Ayes-7; 
Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Approve an increase in  ) 
Expenditures, to Koehler Engineering, of ) 
Cape Girardeau, Missouri, under  ) 
Amendment No. 1 to Task Order  ) 
Authorization No. 21-16 for the Phase 3 ) 
Sanitary Sewer Main Extension along ) 
Williams Creek/South Old Orchard Road ) 
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 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, to approve an 
increase in expenditures, in the amount of $4,060.00, to Koehler Engineering, of Cape 
Girardeau, Missouri, under Amendment No. 1 to Task Order Authorization No. 21-16 for the 
Phase 3 Sanitary Sewer Main Extension along Williams Creek/South Old Orchard Road. Ayes-
7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Motion to Accept the bid of Riverside ) 
Roofing Company, LLC, of Cape  ) 
Girardeau, Missouri, relative to the  ) 
Combined Roof Repairs Project ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, to accept the bid of 
Riverside Roofing Company, LLC, of Cape Girardeau, Missouri, in the amount of $54,172.00, 
relative to the Combined Roof Repairs Project. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
Ordinance No. 25-108 Re: To Authorize  ) 
Contractual agreement with Riverside ) 
Roofing Company, LLC, relative to the  ) 
Combined Roof Repairs Project ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with Riverside Roofing Company, LLC. 
Relative to the Combined Roof Repairs Project, came on for consideration.  Alderwoman Liley 
introduced Bill No. 25-110, being for an ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND RIVERSIDE ROOFING COMPANY, 
LLC, OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO THE COMBINED ROOF 
REPAIRS PROJECT; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND 
DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, Bill No. 25-110 was 
placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly passed.  
On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, Bill No. 25-110 was placed 
on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered discussed, and was 
duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the Bill was then duly 
numbered Ordinance No. 25-108 and was signed and approved by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs and 
attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderwoman Liley-aye; Alderman Reiminger-aye; 
Alderman Stroder-aye; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman Fraley-
aye; Alderman Unger-absent; and Alderwoman Williams-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-110  ORDINANCE NO. 25-108 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND RIVERSIDE ROOFING COMPANY, 
LLC, OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO THE COMBINED ROOF 
REPAIRS PROJECT; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND 
DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
  
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 
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 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and Riverside Roofing Company, LLC, of Cape Girardeau, 

Missouri.    It is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that it is in the best interest of the 

citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent.    

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
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Resolution No. 2025-05 a Resolution  ) 
Supporting RCH Development, Inc. for  ) 
The construction of affordable housing ) 
In the Country Club Estates housing  ) 
Development ) 
 
 Motion made by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, in support of a Land 
and Water Conservation Fund grant application to the Missouri State Parks for the Hubble Creek 
Recreation Trail Project, Phase 3B.  Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
RESOLUTION NO.  #2025-05 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

   
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
JACKSON, MISSOURI, EXPRESSING SUPPORT OF A LAND AND WATER 
CONSERVATION FUND GRANT APPLICATION TO THE MISSOURI STATE PARKS 
FOR THE HUBBLE CREEK RECREATION TRAIL PROJECT, PHASE 3B. 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Jackson, Missouri has the responsibility to provide for the 
general health, safety, and welfare of citizens within their jurisdiction and that the provision of 
safe and effective vehicular and pedestrian transportation systems is part of that responsibility, 
and; 
  
 WHEREAS, the City constructs, operates, and maintains an extensive network of public 
streets, sidewalks, and recreation trails for the benefit of their citizens, school students, and the 
traveling public at large, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Jackson has completed the design for Phase 3 of the Hubble 
Creek Recreation Trail using funds provided through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), 
and now seeks Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) funding from Missouri State Parks 
for construction of the southern portion (Phase 3B) of the trail; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Phase 3 of the Hubble Creek Recreation Trail is planned to extend 
approximately 1.25 miles, eventually connecting West Jackson Boulevard to the City’s Soccer 
Park complex, and providing a vital link in the City’s recreational and active transportation 
network; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed Hubble Creek Recreation Trail is consistent with the goals 
and objectives of the Southeast Metropolitan Planning Organization (SEMPO) Metropolitan 
Transportation Plan and the Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan by advancing regional 
connectivity and enhancing non-motorized transportation options; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 
 1.  The City, through its Mayor and Board of Aldermen, does hereby express and 
confirms its support for the submittal of a Land and Water Conservation Fund grant application 
to the Missouri State Parks for the funding of the southern portion of the Hubble Creek 
Recreation Trail Project, Phase 3. 
 
 2.  This Resolution shall be submitted as soon as practical upon its passage to the 
Missouri State Parks, as an attachment to the grant application. 
 
 3.  Copies of this Resolution shall also be submitted to the State Representatives and 
State Senator representing the citizens of Jackson and the immediate region, the Southeast 
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Metropolitan Planning Organization, the Cape Girardeau County Commission, the City Planning 
and Zoning Commission, the City Park Board, the Reorganized School District R-II of Cape 
Girardeau County, and the Jackson Area Chamber of Commerce. 
 
 4.  The City hereby commits to all follow-up actions that may be necessary to secure 
funding of said project in the most timely and economical manner possible. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent. 

  CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 
 
(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Ordinance No. 25-109 Re: To Amend ) 
The “Parking Prohibited Schedule” -  ) 
Schedule IX, by adding designations on ) 
Alvin Street, Cecile Street, and Dorothy ) 
Street  ) 
 
 The matter of amending the “Parking Prohibited Schedule” – Schedule IX, by adding 
designations on Alvin Street, Cecile Street, and Dorothy Street, came on for consideration.  
Alderwoman Liley introduced Bill No. 25-111, being for an ordinance entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE "PARKING PROHIBITED SCHEDULE, 

SCHEDULE IX,” PASSED AND APPROVED THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 
1985, BY ADDING NO PARKING DESIGNATIONS. 

 
 On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, Bill No. 25-111 was 
placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly passed.  
On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderwoman Young, Bill No. 25-111 was placed 
on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered discussed, and was 
duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the Bill was then duly 
numbered Ordinance No. 25-109 and was signed and approved by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs and 
attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderman Fraley-aye; Alderman Seabaugh-aye; 
Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderman Stroder-aye; Alderwoman Liley-aye; Alderman Reiminger-
aye; Alderman Unger-absent; and Alderwoman Williams-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-111  ORDINANCE NO. 25-109 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE "PARKING PROHIBITED SCHEDULE, 

SCHEDULE IX,” PASSED AND APPROVED THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 
1985, BY ADDING NO PARKING DESIGNATIONS. 

 
 WHEREAS, Jackson R-2 School District has requested the addition of certain no 

parking designations for the operation of bus routes to ensure the safety of students, pedestrians 

and citizens; and  
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 WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, has determined that 

certain control designations are needed for the safe and efficient regulation of traffic; and  

 WHEREAS, the amendment of these designations will better serve the public interest and 

align with current traffic management needs.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1.  The "Parking Prohibited Schedule, Schedule IX,” passed and approved on the 

18th day of November, 1985, is hereby amended by adding the following no parking designation:   

ALVIN STREET:  On the east side of Alvin Street from its intersection with Dorothy 
Drive north a distance of 30 feet. 
 
ALVIN STREET:  On the east side of Alvin Street from its intersection with Cecile 
Drive south a distance of 30 feet. 
 
CECILE DRIVE:  On the south side of Cecile Drive from its intersection with Alvin 
Street east a distance of 30 feet. 
 
DOROTHY DRIVE:  On the north side of Dorothy Drive from its intersection with 
Alvin Street east a distance of 30 feet. 
 

 Section 2.  It is the intent of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, 

Missouri, that this ordinance become and be made a part of the "Parking Prohibited Schedule, 

Schedule IX,” and the City Clerk of the City of Jackson, Missouri, is directed to replace said 

schedule in accordance herewith. 

 Section 3.  The City Administrator of the City of Jackson, Missouri, is hereby directed to 

cause appropriate signs to be added at the locations set forth hereinabove.   

 Section 4.  This ordinance shall not be codified in the Code of Ordinances of the City of 

Jackson, Missouri, but kept on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

 Section 5.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.   

 Section 6.  This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 

approval.   
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 Section 7.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.   

 FIRST READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent.    

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
 
Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Ordinance No. 25-110 Re: To Authorize ) 
A contractual agreement with  ) 
MRC I, LLC dba Midwest Recycling ) 
Center, of Imperial, Missouri, relative to  ) 
The Electronics Recycling Services  ) 
Program ) 
 
 The matter of authorizing a contractual agreement with MRC I, LLC dba Midwest 
Recycling Center, of Imperial, Missouri, relative to the Electronics Recycling Services Program, 
came on for consideration.  Alderwoman Liley introduced Bill No. 25-112, being for an ordinance 
entitled as follows: 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND MRC I, LLC DBA MIDWEST RECYCLING CENTER, 
OF IMPERIAL, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO ELECTRONIC WASTE RECYCLING 
SERVICES; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT 
THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, Bill No. 25-112 was 
placed on its first reading and was read by title, considered and discussed and was duly passed.  
On a motion by Alderwoman Liley, seconded by Alderman Fraley, Bill No. 25-112 was placed 
on its second reading and final passage and was read by title, considered discussed, and was 
duly passed.  The Mayor thereupon declared said Bill duly passed and the Bill was then duly 
numbered Ordinance No. 25-110 and was signed and approved by Mayor Dwain L. Hahs and 
attested by the City Clerk.  On roll call: Alderman Reiminger-aye; Alderman Stroder-aye; 
Alderman Unger-absent; Alderwoman Young-aye; Alderwoman Liley-aye; Alderman Seabaugh-
aye; Alderman Fraley-aye; and Alderwoman Williams-aye. 
 
BILL NO. 25-112  ORDINANCE NO. 25-110 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND MRC I, LLC DBA MIDWEST RECYCLING CENTER, 
OF IMPERIAL, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO ELECTRONIC WASTE RECYCLING 
SERVICES; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT 
THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 
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 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of 

Jackson, a municipal corporation, and MRC I, LLC dba Midwest Recycling Center, of Imperial, 

Missouri.  It is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the 

citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for 

and on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance 

is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 

portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not 

affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 3, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2025, by a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays, 0 

abstentions and 1 absent.    

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  
  By: Dwain L. Hahs (signed) 
ATTEST:             Mayor 
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Angela Birk (signed) 
     City Clerk 
 
Motion to Adjourn the Meeting ) 
 
 Meeting concluded at 6:21 P.M. On a motion by Alderman Fraley, seconded by 
Alderwoman Liley. Ayes-7; Nays-0; Absent-1. 
 
 
   ________________________ 
ATTEST:                  Mayor 
 
 
 
 
_____________________ 
 City Clerk 
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DESCRIPTION  ELECTRIC FUND  WATER FUND  WASTEWATER FUND  LANDFILL FUND  GEN. REV. FUND   TOTAL 

Service Charges (includes internal transfers) 1,550,194.56                  368,464.49                     250,069.32                     68,603.26                       -                                  2,237,331.63                  

Penalties 4,890.86                         1,117.82                         875.68                            244.47                            -                                  7,128.83                         

Sales Tax 42,470.98                       9,814.97                         -                                  -                                  -                                  52,285.95                       

Disconnect Fees 300.00                            -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  300.00                            

Returned Transaction Fees 420.00                            -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  420.00                            

Customer Relocation Fees -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  250.00                            250.00                            

Trash Stickers -                                  -                                  -                                  1,339.00                         -                                  1,339.00                         

UTILITY COLLECTIONS 1,598,276.40                  379,397.28                     250,945.00                     70,186.73                       250.00                            2,299,055.41                  

Adjustments - Penalties -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

Adjustments - Taxes -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

Adjustments - Service Fees -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

NET UTILITY COLLECTIONS 1,598,276.40                  379,397.28                     250,945.00                     70,186.73                       250.00                            2,299,055.41                  

Business/Contractor Licenses -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  385.00                            385.00                            

Event Fees/Misc. Charges -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

NON-UTILITY COLLECTIONS -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  385.00                            385.00                            

Misc. Adjustments -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

Interest on Collector's bank account -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,752.22                         

Cash in bank -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  2,301,192.63                  

Missouri Sales Tax payment (42,470.98)                      (9,814.97)                        -                                  -                                  -                                  (52,285.95)                      

TO CITY TREASURER 2,248,906.68$                

Respectfully Submitted,

 

City Collector

CITY COLLECTOR'S REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2025
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ELECTRIC

Sale of Merchandise 0.00

Pole Rental 0.00

Electric Meters 400.00

Electric Service Lines 800.00

Returned Check Fees 0.00

URD Services 0.00

Sales Tax Commission 0.00

Labor and Equipment Use 0.00

Miscellaneous-Scrap Metal 0.00

TOTAL 1,200.00           

WATER & SEWER

WATER

Water Taps & Water Meters 5,490.00

Sale of Merchandise 0.00

Miscellaneous-Scrap Metal 0.00

TOTAL 5,490.00           

WASTEWATER

Wastewater Miscellaneous 0.00

Industrial Discharge Permit 0.00

TOTAL -                    

GENERAL REVENUE

Building Permits 869.04

Electric Permits 260.00

Gas Permits 100.00

Plumbing/Sewer Permits 200.00

Sewer Tap Permits 360.00

Public Hearing & Plat Recording 100.00

Stormwater Review Fees 75.00

Street Repair or Mowing 0.00

Gas Franchise 9,457.22

Sale of Merchandise 0.00

Community Room 0.00

Cable TV Franchise 15,312.92

Copies 286.90

Telephone Franchise Fees 9,221.35

Fire Cost Recovery 326.25

Interest Earned 0.00

CITY CLERK'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 2025
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Returned Check - Clerk 0.00

Jail Expense Reimbursement 0.00

Cell Tower Rental 1,216.70

Health Insurance Reimbursement 27.52

Street Repair or Scrap Metal 0.00

TOTAL 37,812.90        

LANDFILL

Refuse Collections 400.00

Recyclables 1,560.45

E-Cycle TV/Monitor Fees 0.00

Royalties 0.00

TOTAL 1,960.45           

CEMETERY

Sale of Lots 500.00

Sale of Niches 2,250.00

Grave Openings 4,675.00

Niche Openings 400.00

Weekend/Holiday Grave Openings/Inurnm 0.00

Disinterments/Disinurnments 0.00

TOTAL 7,825.00           

PARK

Misc. Park Rentals 100.00

Rent - Howard St. House 913.05

Ballfield Rentals 465.00

Pavilion Rentals 175.00

TOTAL 1,653.05           

PARK FOUNDATION

Donations 2,000.00

Civic Center Donations 0.00

TOTAL 2,000.00                

RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Pool Concession Receipts 0.00

Pool Gate 0.00

Pool Daycare 0.00

Pool Lessons 0.00

Pool Noon 0.00

Pool Pass 0.00

Pool Special 0.00

Basketball Entry Fees 0.00

Basketball Sponsor Fees 0.00

Softball Entry Fees 0.00

Softball Sponsor Fees 0.00

Softball Tournament Fees 0.00
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Volleyball Entry Fees 0.00

Reimb./Donations/Special Events 15.00

Baseball Concessions 0.00

Baseball Entry Fees 0.00

Baseball Sponsor Fees 0.00

Soccer Fee 0.00

Soccer Allstar 17,425.00

Soccer Sponsor 0.00

TOTAL 17,440.00        

STORMWATER MAINTENANCE FUND

Stormwater Credit 0.00

Stormwater Maintenance 212.02

TOTAL 212.02                   

TRUST & AGENCY

July 4th Receipts 0.00

Golf Tournament 15,600.00

Farmers Market Fees 0.00

TOTAL 15,600.00        

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

Health Insurance Reimbursement 1,742.74

TOTAL 1,742.74                

INMATE SECURITY FUND

Inmate Security Court Costs 0.00

TOTAL -                    

TRANSPORTATION SALES TAX

Rent - Donna Drive Extension 1,119.10

TOTAL 1,119.10                

RECREATIONAL SALES TAX FUND

Civic Center Rentals 11,237.50

Civic Center Programs 0.00

Civic Center Membership Fees 0.00

Civic  Center Entry Fees 900.00

Civic Center Concessions 173.50

TOTAL 12,311.00        

CDBG

CDBG - CDBG Rev 0.00

TOTAL -                         

REPORT TOTAL 106,366.26            
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Beginning Balance October 1, 2025: $280,800.96

    TOTAL DEPOSITS      $17,886.08

    TOTAL REFUNDS      $10,111.75

Ending Balance October 31, 2025: $288,575.29

                          Balance Consists of :
                          Checking Account for US Bank $78,575.29

                                               Investments $210,000.00

$288,575.29

Water & Light Deposit Accounts
OCTOBER, 2025
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FUND 
FUND BALANCES    

10-01-2025 RECEIPTS
TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS DISBURSEMENTS

FUND BALANCES    
10-31-2025 INVESTMENTS

 CASH BALANCE  
10-31-2025 

ELECTRIC FUNDS           
Operation & Maintenance -                             1,584,429.93    (250,164.51)    1,334,265.42          -                              -                      -                         
Electric Surplus Fund 2,265,886.63             -                    225,103.84     24,794.23               2,466,196.24              6,000.00             2,460,196.24         
Electric Capital Projects Fund 4,711,557.70             -                    -                  9,602.09                 4,701,955.61              3,905,000.00      796,955.61            

WATER & SEWER FUNDS
Water Operation & Maint. -                             380,103.74       (296,392.25)    83,711.49               -                              -                      -                         
Water Revenue Bond Fund 138,765.26                 -                    -                  -                          138,765.26                 -                      138,765.26            
Water & Sewer Deprec. Res. Fund 30,000.00                   -                    -                  -                          30,000.00                   30,000.00           -                         
Water & Sewer Bond Reserve Fund 50,000.00                   -                    -                  -                          50,000.00                   50,000.00           -                         
Water & Sewer Contingent Fund 30,000.00                   -                    -                  -                          30,000.00                   30,000.00           -                         
Water & Sewer Surplus Fund 12,879,295.01           53,323.69         424,187.08     51,414.44               13,305,391.34            11,121,460.24    2,183,931.10         
Water Replacement Fund 840,782.50                 -                    -                  -                          840,782.50                 765,000.00         75,782.50              
Water Capital Projects 399,638.00                 -                    -                  -                          399,638.00                 -                      399,638.00            
Wastewater Operation & Maint. -                             251,245.85       (152,402.98)    98,842.87               -                              -                      -                         
Wastewater Replacement Fund 1,068,584.15             6,392.47           -                  -                          1,074,976.62              759,626.11         315,350.51            
Wastewater Capital Projects 399,362.00                 -                    -                  136,395.09             262,966.91                 -                      262,966.91            
Wastewater Revenue Bond Fund 115.52                     -                    -                  117,723.92             7,841.60                     -                      7,841.60                
W & S Construction Fund 2,726,757.08             20,823.65         -                  212,608.06             2,534,972.67              1,950,000.00      584,972.67            

General Revenue Fund 1,802,535.04             69,013.15         (89,334.02)      667,984.91             1,114,229.26              1,037,765.95      76,463.31              
Landfill Fund 762,695.56                 82,899.47         (10,231.49)      55,112.60               780,250.94                 610,000.00         170,250.94            
Cemetery Fund 969,630.38                 8,326.07           (4,990.74)        17,601.70               955,364.01                 652,000.00         303,364.01            
City Park Fund (27,841.21)                 2,466.81           (6,616.74)        59,585.55               (91,576.69)                  -                      (91,576.69)             
Public Park Foundation Fund 147,279.97                 2,026.99           -                  10,500.00               138,806.96                 65,000.00           73,806.96              
Recreational Development Fund 58,522.07                   17,440.00         -                  59,406.43               16,555.64                   -                      16,555.64              
Band Fund 0.00                            501.07              -                  501.07                    0.00                            -                      0.00                       
ARPA Fund 380,789.36                 -                    -                  24,046.00               356,743.36                 275,000.00         81,743.36              
Road Use Tax Fund 628,035.53                 169,934.83       -                  -                          797,970.36                 757,038.18         40,932.18              
Stormwater Maintenance Fund 321,958.96                 8,996.16           -                  -                          330,955.12                 209,000.00         121,955.12            
Trust and Agency Fund 921,389.80                 18,949.75         12,157.64       17,863.75               934,633.44                 782,740.60         151,892.84            
Health Insurance Fund 1,054,833.94             76,184.78         149,651.24     319,247.59             961,422.37                 545,000.00         416,422.37            
Inmate Security Fund 18,289.12                   110.00              -                  -                          18,399.12                   -                      18,399.12              
Equitable Sharing Fund 3,617.07                     -                    -                  -                          3,617.07                     -                      3,617.07                
Transportation Sales Tax Fund 710,481.60                 154,621.83       -                  1,328.48                 863,774.95                 325,455.27         538,319.68            
Transportation Capital Projects Fund 2,284,358.55             -                    -                  1,946.70                 2,282,411.85              -                      2,282,411.85         
Sales Tax Fund 1,331,757.46             315,752.65       -                  220,329.30             1,427,180.81              1,254,546.56      172,634.25            
Recreation Sales Tax Fund 365,889.33                 81,091.91         (967.07)           26,631.58               419,382.59                 50,000.00           369,382.59            
Public Safety Sales Tax Fund 1,000.00                     137,548.35       -                  -                          138,548.35                 -                      138,548.35            
Fire Protection Sales Tax Fund 3,333.00                     68,780.93         -                  -                          72,113.93                   -                      72,113.93              
Capital Projects Construction Fund 1,089,975.48             1,915.42           -                  -                          1,091,890.90              940,000.00         151,890.90            
Economic Dev. Reserve Fund 994,661.88                 -                    -                  -                          994,661.88                 850,000.00         144,661.88            
CDBG Grant Fund 35,699.25                   945,998.81       -                  959,840.46             21,857.60                   -                      21,857.60              
I-55 Corridor Special Alloc. Fund 3,372.59                     -                    -                  -                          3,372.59                     -                      3,372.59                
TOTALS 39,403,008.58           4,458,878.31    0.00                4,511,283.73          39,476,053.16            26,970,632.91    12,505,420.25       

Respectfully Submitted, Cash on Hand 1,475.00                
General  Account 10,251,421.50       
Collectors Account 2,248,906.68         
Equitable Sharing Fund 3,617.07                

Angela Birk, City Clerk/Treasurer
           TOTAL 12,505,420.25       

CITY TREASURER'S REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2025
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City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Matt Winters, City Administrator 
 
DATE:  October 30, 2025 
 
RE:  Robinson Outdoor nonresidential electric 
 

 

Robinson Outdoors is installing a billboard on East Main Street on a parcel of 

property that has not been annexed into the City. They are requesting the City 

provide electric to this sign on the property outside of city limits. According to our 

City Code Section 41-104, approval of this request is at the discretion of the Board 

of Aldermen.   
 

Sec. 41-104. - Supplying current to nonresidents. 
Any nonresident desiring to use current shall make application to the board of 
aldermen, and if the board deems that current can be furnished such customer 
and determines to furnish such customer with current, such customer shall sign 
the contract provided in such cases and shall conform to all terms the contract 
imposes as therein set out. All poles and wires from the city limits, or such point 
as the board may designate, shall be furnished by the customer, erected and 
maintained by the customer, and at such customer's expense, and the city 
reserves the right to discontinue service at any time the superintendent of the 
power, light and water department shall deem such poles or wires to be in a 
dangerous condition until such time as such condition shall be remedied and to 
discontinue such service for the breach of any terms or conditions imposed in 
such contract or for any reason deemed sufficient for such discontinuance by the 
power, light and water department. 
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10/29/25 

City of Jackson 

Attn: Matt Winters, City Administrator 

101 Court St. 

Jackson, MO 63755 

Subject: Formal Request for Electrical Service Connection — Property located on E. Main St. (Outside City 

Limits) 

Dear Matt, 

I am writing to formally request authorization for the City of Jackson, MO, to supply electrical service to a 

digital, off-premise sign located at E. Main St. in Jackson, MO (Parcel ID # 15-104-08-00-004.00-0000). See 

Exhibit A. 

While I understand that this property currently falls just outside the established municipal boundary and city 

limits, it is geographically situated in a unique area that is already serviced on all sides by existing City of 

Jackson electrical infrastructure. 

Connecting to another utility provider would necessitate running new, potentially lengthy lines through adjacent 

areas already served by your department, creating an inefficient duplication of infrastructure. Conversely, 

connecting to the City of Jackson’s power system at this location is the most direct, efficient, and cost-effective 

method to provide reliable power to this parcel. It leverages existing lines and minimizes environmental and 

construction impacts. 

We are ready to comply with all necessary hook-up requirements, fees, and permitting processes required by the 

city, including any agreements or stipulations necessary to authorize service delivery to a non-incorporated 

property. 

Please advise on the appropriate next steps to move this request forward. I would appreciate the opportunity to 

discuss this matter with a representative from the Utilities Department and/or City Council Members to 

determine the feasibility and timeline for installing service to the property on E. Main St. 

Thank you for your time and consideration regarding this request. 

Sincerely, 

Wesley Bell 

President, Robinson Outdoor, LLC 
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Exhibit A 
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City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

To:  Mayor and the Board of Aldermen 

From:  Liza Walker, Assistant City Administrator 

Date:  Thursday, October 30, 2025 

Re: Banking Services Proposals Review 

A Request for Proposals for the City of Jackson’s Comprehensive Banking Services was 

sent to each bank with a branch located within Jackson’s city limits on August 29, 2025, and 

an addendum was sent on September 24, 2025. The banking services were solicited for a 

period of four years beginning January 1, 2026, and proposals were due on October 21, 

2025. Six proposals were received in total from the following banks: Alliance Bank, 

Commerce Bank, First State Community Bank, Montgomery Bank, Southern Bank, and US 

Bank.  

City Clerk / Treasurer Angela Birk and I reviewed all proposals received. After thorough 

review and checking of references, we recommend First State Community Bank as the 

provider for the City’s Comprehensive Banking Services beginning January 1, 2026.  
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BILL NO.  25-___ ORDINANCE NO.  25-___ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

JACKSON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND FIRST 
STATE COMMUNITY BANK, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING 
COMPREHENSIVE BANKING SERVICES; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE 
SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE 
SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of Jackson, 

a municipal corporation, and First State Community Bank.  It is the belief of the Mayor and Board 

of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City 

enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for and 

on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, 

for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion 
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shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 

approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of __ ayes, __ 

nays, __ abstentions and __ absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  

   BY:  ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:                                   Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________ 
                    City Clerk 
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DEPOSITORY AGREEMENT 
 

This Depository Agreement is made and entered into this 17th day of November 2025, by and 
between the City of Jackson, hereinafter referred to as “City,” and First State Community Bank, 
hereinafter referred to as “Depository.” 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Depository hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Depository has been selected by the City as a depository of the money of the City as 
contemplated and permitted by Chapter 110 and 165, RSMo., as amended. The portions 
of City money governed by this Agreement are outlined in the City’s Request for 
Proposal and in Depository’s Bid, attached hereto, identified as Exhibits A and B, 
respectively, and incorporated into this Agreement.  

 
2. Under this Agreement, the City will direct its bookkeeper or other authorized agent to 

deposit from time to time with the Depository money of the City, and the Depository 
will provide those services, terms, and conditions as outlined in the Depository’s bid 
(Exhibit B).  
 

3. The Depository agrees to secure the deposited funds, to the extent not insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, by pledging securities that are accepted by law 
as suitable collateral for public deposits. In addition, the Depository shall approve this 
Depository Agreement with the pledge, lien and security interest herein verified 
annually at their Board of Trustees meeting and notify the City of such approval.  
 

4. If, at any time during which there are City funds on deposit under this Agreement, 
Depository comes under investigation, management or contract of the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation or any other federal government entity authorized by law to 
implement the provisions of the Financial Institutions Reform and Recovery Act or any 
similar or successor federal law, Depository shall so notify the City and shall further 
notify the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other appropriate federal agency or 
entity of the existence and terms of this Agreement.  

78

Item 7.



79

Item 7.



UMB S010341 (R 7/04) 

1 

Pledge and Custodial Agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as “Public Entity”) has selected 
      (hereinafter referred to as “Depository Bank”) as a 

depository  for certain of its funds, and  Depository Bank has agreed to act as the  depository for those funds in accordance with 
applicable laws and/or governing statutes (hereinafter referred to as “Governing Statutes”), which require that Depository Bank secure 
the deposited funds, to the extent not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “FDIC”), by 
pledging securities (hereinafter referred to as “Eligible Securities”) of any type permissible by the Governing Statutes.   UMB Bank, 
National Association (hereinafter referred to as ‘Custodian”) has agreed to hold the Eligible Securities in safekeeping pursuant to the 
terms, conditions and covenants of this Pledge and Custodial Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto hereby agree to be bound by the terms, conditions and covenants as more fully set forth 
below: 

I. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST; INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING ELIGIBLE SECURITIES. 

Depository Bank will select Eligible Securities suitable for pledging to secure public deposits and will send a written, facsimile or 
electronic communication to the Custodian designating and identifying the Eligible Securities to be pledged.    Upon receipt of such 
communication Custodian will issue and deliver to the Depository Bank a pledge notification which identifies the Eligible Securities 
pledged to the designated Public Entity.   

Depository Bank hereby grants to Public Entity a security interest in all Eligible Securities delivered to or held by Custodian and 
reflected on Custodian’s records as being pledged to the Public Entity. Custodian agrees to hold all Eligible Securities deposited with 
it, and to serve pursuant to the terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement, and to hold any and all Eligible Securities in 
custody until such time that adequate substitutions, withdrawals and releases have been executed.  In no event shall Custodian be 
responsible for determining if the pledged securities are “Eligible Securities”.  

II.  SUBSTITUTION OR RELEASE OF SECURITIES. 

Depository Bank and Public Entity agree that as long as Custodian has not received written notice from Public Entity stating that 
Depository Bank is in default of its obligations to pay to Public Entity its deposits when due, Depository Bank shall have the right to 
substitute Eligible Securities of at least equal market value then held by Custodian for Depository Bank or delivered to Custodian for 
the purpose of pledging. 

If the aggregate market value of the Eligible Securities held by Custodian at any time exceeds the public funds deposited, Depository 
Bank may release any / all excess Eligible Securities by providing Custodian with a release notice signed by an authorized 
representative of Depository Bank.  Custodian shall be entitled to rely on such withdrawal notice, and Depository Bank and Public 
Entity agree to hold Custodian harmless from any actions taken pursuant to, and consistent with, the instructions given in any 
withdrawal notice. 

Public Entity and Depository bank agree that Custodian shall have no obligation with respect to any proposed substitution of Eligible 
Securities other than to act upon the instructions provided. 

III. DEPOSITORY BANK’S OBLIGATIONS. 

Depository Bank will give Custodian clear instructions for substitution, withdrawal or release of Eligible Securities to include: 
1. Identifying Depository Bank Information;
2. Original Face (Par Value);
3. Cusip Numbers;
4. Public Entity Name;
5. Maturity Date/Call Date, including, enough specific information to execute the pledge, substitution, or release.

Depository Bank represents and warrants to Public Entity that the pledge, lien and security interest granted herein was approved by 
Depository Bank’s board of directors or loan committee, that such approval is reflected in the minutes thereof, and that a copy of this 
Pledge and Custodial Agreement shall be maintained as an official record of the Depository Bank.  

First State Community Bank

City of Jackson
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IV. PUBLIC ENTITY. 

Public Entity agrees that Custodian is acting hereunder on Public Entity’s behalf and at Public Entity’s risk.  Public Entity is 
responsible for monitoring the Depository Bank’s pledge, withdrawal and substitution activities to insure that the market value of any 
Eligible Securities is equal to or exceeds Public Entity’s funds on deposit with Depository Bank. 

V. CUSTODIAN’S OBLIGATIONS. 

Custodian agrees to act as custodian under the terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement in holding and transferring the 
Eligible Securities held by it, by exercising the same care as it would in protecting and disposing of its own securities, but assuming 
no responsibility other than for the safekeeping and disposition of the securities and proceeds as provided, herein. 

Custodian is expressly authorized by Depository Bank and Public Entity to utilize FRBs, Depository Trust Company, third party 
custodians or depositories, financial intermediaries and agents to hold, directly or through the use of other third party depositories or 
agents, any Eligible Securities.  Depository Bank and Public Entity expressly release Custodian from any liability or claims that 
Custodian may incur or that may be asserted against Custodian, other than for Custodian’s willful or intentional failure to comply with 
the undertakings hereunder to safekeep and dispose of the Eligible Securities as provided herein. Depository Bank and Public Entity 
shall each indemnify and hold Custodian harmless from any liabilities, claims losses or expenses (including attorneys’ fees) that may 
be incurred or asserted against Custodian arising from any action or inaction taken in good faith by Custodian with respect to any 
Eligible Securities. 

Custodian is hereby authorized to rely and act upon any written, facsimile or electronic instruction, notification, notice or document 
which purports to be signed by a representative of Depository Bank or of Public Entity (as applicable) without any duty to investigate 
or confirm the identity or authority of individuals giving or signing such instruction, notification, notice or document.  Custodian is 
expressly authorized to rely upon any facsimile copy of any written document as if an original executed copy thereof had been 
received by Custodian from the party purporting to have executed the original. 

Custodian shall be entitled to receive reasonable compensation from the Depository Bank for its services.  Custodian shall have the 
right to terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Public Entity and Depository Bank.  In the event of any such 
termination by Custodian, Depository Bank and Public Entity agree to promptly appoint (but in no event later than the expiration of 
the 30-day period) a successor custodian and to deliver to Custodian instructions relating to all of Eligible Securities then held by 
Custodian and instructions for the delivery and transfer of such Eligible Securities to the successor custodian.  If within such 30-day 
period, Custodian is not notified in writing by Depository Bank and Public Entity that a successor custodian has been established and 
that Custodian is authorized and directed to transfer all Eligible Securities held by it to such successor custodian, Custodian may 
thereafter, in its sole discretion, continue to hold the Eligible Securities or may deliver or transfer the Eligible Securities to Public 
Entity (or an entity or account designated by Public Entity).  Unless terminated by Custodian, this Agreement shall remain in effect 
until such time as Depository Bank and Public Entity have delivered to Custodian written notice signed by each declaring that the 
Agreement has been terminated and is no longer effective; upon receipt of same, Custodian is thereafter authorized to deliver or 
transfer the Eligible Securities in accordance with any directions or instructions given solely by Depository Bank. 

VI. DISPUTES. 

In the event Custodian receives written notification from Depository Bank or Public Entity that a disagreement between Depository 
Bank and Public Entity exists as to any rights respecting any or all of the Eligible Securities, Custodian shall hold such Eligible 
Securities together with all proceeds thereof, until: (a) Public Entity and Depository Bank notify Custodian in writing that the dispute 
has been resolved and direct Custodian to transfer or deliver such Eligible Securities to either of them or to a third party or account 
designated by them, (b) Custodian is directed as to the disposition of such Eligible Securities by an order or decree of a court of 
competent jurisdiction, or (c) Custodian transfers the Eligible Securities pursuant to any authorization or requirement applicable to it 
or such Eligible Securities under any applicable statute or regulation relating to the holding, transfer or disposition of Eligible 
Securities securing public deposits.  Custodian is expressly authorized to rely and act upon any of the foregoing written notices, 
orders, decrees, statutes, or regulations, and upon doing so shall be released and discharged from any liability or duty with respect to 
any Eligible Securities with respect to which it has taken such actions. 
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VII. PAYMENTS  BY CUSTODIAN. 

Unless Custodian has been notified in writing by Public Entity that a default has occurred with respect to the payment by Depository 
Bank of any Public Deposits, Depository Bank shall be entitled to receive all principal payments , interest and other income on the 
Eligible Securities (including, without limitation, any securities received by Custodian as a substitute for, proceeds of, or otherwise 
with respect to, any securities included within the Eligible Securities) and Custodian is hereby authorized and directed to pay over, 
deliver or transfer same to Depository Bank (or any entity or account designated by Depository Bank).   

VIII. SUITABILITY OF ELIGIBLE SECURITIES. 

Custodian shall have no duty or obligation whatsoever to examine or determine if any securities that are now or at any time hereafter 
included within the Eligible Securities are of a kind or character, or have a market value, prescribed by law to be Eligible Securities 
for Public Deposits. 

IX. ISSUANCE OF RECEIPT. 

At such time as Custodian has received a communication from Depository Bank identifying a security held by Custodian to being 
included within the Eligible Securities, Custodian shall execute a pledge notification identifying the security and reflecting Public 
Entity’s status as a secured party.  Such notification, which is neither transferable nor assignable, shall be furnished to the Public 
Entity and Depository Bank and shall be accepted by them as sufficient evidence of the pledging and depositing of the security with 
the Custodian.  The return of such pledge notification may be required by Custodian for the withdrawal, release or transfer of such 
security pursuant to applicable provisions and authorizations set forth in this Agreement. 

X. GENERAL. 

This Agreement shall be executed in triplicate with one executed original to be retained by each of the parties and shall be in full force 
and effect when executed by all parties.  This Agreement is neither assignable nor transferable, and there is no requirement that the 
Agreement be returned to Custodian before delivery, transfer or designation of any securities as Eligible Securities hereunder.  All 
notices, pledge notification and other documents and instruction required or authorized may be delivered, sent by facsimile, other 
electronic means or mailed to the parties hereto at the respective addresses ( or facsimile numbers) set forth.  For purposes of this 
Agreement, no notice, notification, document or communication shall be deemed to have been given to or received by Custodian 
unless it is actually received by one or more of the employees or officers of Custodian that are designated in writing by Custodian as 
being authorized to receive the instruction.  Any document sent by facsimile to Custodian shall be deemed to be received only when 
received by Custodian at the facsimile number designated in writing within this Agreement, and which may be changed as business 
conditions warrant.   

Dated this day of , 20 17th November 25
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         (DEPOSITORY BANK) 

        Signature: 

        Name:       

        Title:       

        Facsimile: (   )      

E-mail:       

(PUBLIC ENTITY) 

        Signature: 

        Name: 

        Title: 

        Facsimile: (   ) 

E-mail:

UMB BANK, NA           (CUSTODIAN) 

        Signature: 

        Name: Matt Brown 

        Title: Investment Operations Officer 

        Facsimile: (816) 860-5039

E-mail: safekeeping@umb.com 

First State Community Bank

Heather Feltz
Public Fund & Investment Coordinator, AVP

573
hfeltz@fscb.com

756-8311

City of Jackson

83

Item 7.



                        
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  JJ Wiseman, HR Director 
 
DATE:  October 31, 2025 
 
RE:  Employee Medical, Dental, Vision and Life Insurance Renewals 
 

 

These next 5 items pertain to the renewals of the City’s medical, dental, vision and life 

insurances. Overall, the renewals result in about a 5% increase to the employees’ cost. 

However, the 2026 rates will still be lower than the rates from 2024. Auxiant will remain 

as the City’s third-party administrator. 
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City of Jackson

Administrative Services Only

HEALTH CARE PROPOSAL

January 1, 2026

10700 W Research Drive, Suite 120
Milwaukee, WI 53226

Ph 414.475.1601/ 1.800.682.0795 / Fax 414.475.1684
sbellefeuille@auxiant.com / www.Auxiant.com
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Renewal Exhibit for: City of Jackson Effective 1/1/2026

Administrative Costs (Fixed)

Annual Administration Fee $750.00 $750.00
Administration Fee $25.60 $38,707.20 $26.20 $39,614.40
UR Fee $3.60 $5,443.20 $3.60 $5,443.20
Dental Fee $3.05 $4,611.60 $3.05 $4,611.60
PPO Fee - Average $10.50 $15,876.00 $8.15 $12,322.80
Monthly Broker Fee $32.50 $49,140.00 $32.50 $49,140.00
Network Repricing Fee $3.55 $5,367.60 $3.55 $5,367.60
TIC & CAA Interface fee $0.85 $1,285.20 $0.85 $1,285.20

Total Fixed Cost $121,180.80 $118,534.80
% Change -2.18%

Census:
Employee

Employee + Spouse
Employee + Child(ren)

Family
Total

Auxiant will not be responsible for any disclosure issues or problems relating to the stop loss contract if not placed by Auxiant.
By signing below, I acknowledge that I understand the risk and agree to hold Auxiant harmless.
City of Jackson agrees to this renewal for the renewal plan year starting 1/1/2026
and amends Auxiant's Claim Administration Agreement to incorporate the fees illustrated in our renewal.
City of Jackson commits to these rates and fees for the next plan year starting 1/1/2026 (includes all Auxiant fees).

  _______________________________________________________  Group Signature                    ______________  Date

  _______________________________________________________  Broker/Consultant                 ______________  Date

11/12/2025

Maternity Management Fee is increasing to $137 per hour.
Termed HealthLink and added First Health as Tier 2 PPO effective 1/1/26.

See Assumptions for contingencies that apply

Note: PPO fees are for the Current Option: HealthLink/Mercy - $10.50
Note: PPO fees are: Mercy/First Health - $8.15
**PPO and Vendor fees are subject to change by the PPO and Vendor**
*Roundstone: Medical Admin Fee includes Rx Interface, COBRA, and Auxiant's Aggregate Accommodation Fee. Roundstone's aggregate accommodation fee is listed in their 
proposal. Roundstone handles all the Stop Loss. COBRA Administration is for all benefit lines to include services not administered by Auxiant. 

17
126

65
9

35
17

126

Current Renewal

65
9

35
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Administrative Services Only
AUXIANT ASSUMPTIONS:

1. Roundstone handles all the Stop Loss.
2. Medical Administration Fee includes: Stop Loss Interface, PBM Interface, COBRA, and

Auxiant's Aggregate Accommodation. Roundstone's Aggregate Accommodation fee is
listed in their proposal. 

3. TIC & CAA fee is proposed to offer a software solution to help your plan satisfy the
new 1/1/2023 compliance requirement to make available an online shoppable tool to
include member, service, and provider specific allowables and cost share estimates to
members.  This fee is applicable if you choose to implement the Auxiant proposed
software solution AND your PPO Network is able to provide a Github compliant JSON
machine readable file and an electronic network directory.  Additional fees may apply
for custom formatting of a non-compliant Github/JSON file.

4. COBRA Administration is for all benefit lines to include services not administered by Auxiant.
5. Auxiant recommends considering other rental networks in certain states; PPO and UR fees

would be priced on a case-by-case basis if not with Cigna PPO/UR.
6. Auxiant will not be responsible for any disclosure issues or problems relating to the stop Loss

contract, if not placed by Auxiant.  By signing below, I acknowledge that I understand this risk
and agree to hold Auxiant harmless.   

7. Proposal includes Auxiant’s Online Enrollment Product for the benefits that Auxiant
administers. Additional fees may apply for other products or one and done technology. 

8. Auxiant will retain up to 33.33% of all successful subrogation recoveries. 
9. All PPO fees and Broker fees would be in addition to all fees quoted in this proposal. 

10. PPO Fees such as Access Fees does not count toward Specific or Aggregate. Other PPO
Fees such as Alliance Retainage Fee, Cigna P4P Fee and HPS’s SPS Fees are additional
and do not count towards the Specific or Aggregate.

11. ASO quote assumes Stop Loss will be placed with an Auxiant Approved Stop Loss carrier. 
12. Auxiant requires confirmation of PBM Vendor. 
13. Proposal includes claims surveillance technology which seeks to achieve additional cost

savings for the plan, along with improved care for the claimant.  (Zelis Fee 25% of Savings).
Proposal also includes Auxiant Medical Management Non-Network Usual Reasonable
Customary Reference Based Pricing (RBP) program. The fee for this service is 20% of
savings. These fees may or may not be covered by Stop Loss. 

14. Any additional cost control programs outside of Auxiant Medical Management will require
review and approval - they may require additional interface fees and additional
implementation lead time. 

15. Auxiant requires that both the agent and the group review Stop Loss policy to make sure that
all limitations and policies are reviewed and understood. Auxiant feels it is imperative that this
review occurs due to the potential liability that may exist for the group.  It is important to make
sure that the master plan document matches the Stop Loss policy 100%.

November 12, 2025                        Page 2
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16. Please Note: Auxiant may receive administration fees and/or rebate fees from the Pharmacy
Benefits Manager (PBM) to offset costs of integrating the Pharmacy Benefit Management
Program with the Health Plan.  For this fee, Auxiant provides a variety of services to the
Pharmacy Benefit Management Program (which benefits the underlying plan participants),
including but not limited to integrating pharmacy information into Stop Loss claims, providing
billing and remittance to the PBM, coordinating enrollment and termination information for the
PBM, and producing identification cards for the PBM program. 

17. Auxiant is an independent third-party administrator and is not owned by, controlled by, or has
any financial ownership interest in any Stop Loss insurer or managing general underwriter
with which it solicit quotes or places business, nor does it have any tie-in or exclusivity
arrangements with any such insurer or entity.  Auxiant is not affiliated with the insurer whose
contract may be recommended to an Auxiant client. 

18. Auxiant attempts to make commercially reasonable efforts to market a client’s Stop Loss
insurance needs with the widest range of stop loss carriers and managing general
underwriters based upon the requirements and covered lives data provided by the client. 
Auxiant may receive commission overrides from a stop loss carrier based upon the volume of
premiums placed by Auxiant with that stop loss carrier over the course of a year.  Such
overrides are not attributable to any one employer or plan, but are calculated based upon the
total premium volume over the course of a year.  If Auxiant is not paid these rebate fees,
commissions, or overrides, our administrative fees are subject to change upon thirty (30) day
notice.

19. Auxiant makes every attempt to ensure all rates, factors, lasers, and assumptions from all
carriers are listed correctly. Occasionally, errors can be made. Auxiant will do everything
possible to avoid such errors, but they do happen. Auxiant is willing to provide a copy of any
proposal the client would like. Auxiant isn’t bound by typographical errors.

November 12, 2025                        Page 3
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ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

a. Annual 509A (Completion and Filing) - $550.00.
b. Auxiant Analytics/Deerwalk - no fee, through Roundstone.
c. Auxiant's Medical Only Run-out Fee - $35.00 pepm in 6 month increments. In addition,

Auxiant will charge $200.00 per report request. Report fee must be paid before reports will be
provided. All other run-out fees are in addition to our medical fee.

d. COBRA Administration - Included.
e. Dental Administration - $3.05 pepm. 
f. Disease Management Comprehensive - $3.60 pepm.
g. Enrollment (Non-Auxiant Vendor) - $1,500.00 existing vendor / $3,000.00 new vendor.
h. Flex Administration - $5.00 pepm plus set-up fee. (Note: Fee includes $1.00 for the debit

card).
i. HRA Administration - $5.00 pepm plus set-up fee. (Note: Fee includes $1.00 for the debit

card).
j. HealthJoy - Quote through HealthJoy.
k. Large Case Management - $137.00 per hour.
l. Maternity Management - $137.00 per hour.

m. Medical Necessity Review - $250.00 per case.
n. Nurse Care Line 24/7/365 - $0.60 pepm
o. Outpatient Precertification per Category (AHH Standard Definitions):  Outpatient Surgery /

Outpatient Diagnostic Services / Outpatient Continuing Care Services - $0.55 pepm.
p. PACE - $2.00 pepm (PHIA $1.00 - Auxiant $1.00).
q. Physician Evaluations/Recommendations - $250.00 per case.
r. Plan Amendments - $200.00 / Plan Document Rewrite - $750.00.
s. Plan Document Review costs - $150.00 per hour with a 3.5 hour minimum charge (if you elect

a third party vendor or broker to write your document).
t. PPO Networks (more than three) - $0.50 per additional network.
u. Preparation of IRS Form 5500 (ERISA plans) - $750.00.
v. Short Term Disability Administration - $1.50 pepm.
w. Special Statistical Reports - Actual expenses incurred, plus fifteen percent (15%).
x. Teladoc - $3.30 pepm fully-capitated / $1.60 pepm + $60 consult fee partially-capitated.
y. Vision Administration - $0.65 pepm.

November 12, 2025                        Page 4
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Group Medical Captive
Renewal Proposal

Employer: City of Jackson

Advisor: Swinford & Associates, Inc. Jackson 
MO

Regional Practice Leader: Adam Stanek

Customer Outcome Manager: Dan Santora 

Underwriter: Mike Mesi

Proposal #: 91278

Specific Deductible: $150,000

Coverage Period: 1/1/26 - 12/31/26

Claims Administrator: Auxiant WI

Network: Mercy Direct/HealthLink Open Access 
III /First Health

PBM: Express Scripts
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 2

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Current Snapshot

Roundstone values transparency — a merit often missing in our modern healthcare system.
Our program allows you to see exactly how and where your health insurance dollars are
being spent. We believe insight into your health benefits program offers your business
greater control, helps improve your employees’ well-being, and allows you to budget and plan
accordingly for the years ahead.

CENSUS

125 ENROLLED EMPLOYEES

Down 4 employees from prior year.

TOTAL GROSS CLAIMS PAID THRU 8/31/2025

$1,076,902

EMPLOYEE AGE

42 YEARS OLD ON AVERAGE

No change from prior year.

YOUR CLAIMS ACCOUNT (thru 8/31/2025)

RUNNING AT

123%OF YOUR ANNUAL
PROJECTED CLAIMS

MALE/FEMALE MIX

= 105 MEN (Down 1 from prior year)

= 20 WOMEN (Down 3 from prior year)

MEDICAL vs. Rx SPEND (thru 8/31/2025)

= 69% ($742,521)

= 31% ($334,380) - The ratio of your RX

spend is  the national avg. above

TIER COUNT

Tier Type 2026 2025
Employee 64 67

Employee + Spouse 9 9

Employee + Child 35 36

Employee + Family 17 17

Projected Savings for last 4 Complete Year(s)

$2,797,814
*Data pulled from 20/20 report.
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 3

7.0%
AVERAGE 

DISTRIBUTION

$43.20M
PREMIUM RETURNED 

TO POOL PARTICIPANTS

AVERAGE GROUP
SIZE

86
EMPLOYEES

NUMBER OF
EMPLOYERS

654
TOTAL EMPLOYER
GROUPS IN POOL

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

January Insight Pool: Current Snapshot

When you implemented your health insurance plan, you became a part of something big. You
and your fellow Roundstone captive participants have banded together to take control of your
healthcare costs - and it shows! Current captive participants in the Insight pool have saved

 You’re in good company in the Insight pool withover $32.6M since joining Roundstone.
other mid-market employers like you — learn more below.

TOP 5 INDUSTRIES IN CAPTIVE

1. Manufacturing
2. Retail
3. Construction
4. Health Services
5. Business Services

NUMBER OF LIVES IN POOL

117,736
TOTAL MEMBERS

DISTRIBUTION CALENDAR

12/31
CAPTIVE CLOSES

06/30
WHEN TO EXPECT

PRELIMINARY
DISTRIBUTION CHECKS

HISTORICAL DISTRIBUTION
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 4

Aligned Incentives
No kickbacks for vendor
partners. We work for you.

Full Transparency
No hidden fees.
Access your own data.

Employer Control
No mandated solutions

Full-Circle Cost Containment
Roundstone's Partner Solutions Team is made up
of registered nurses, cost containment specialists,
client managers, and the underwriting team - all
available to help you translate your data into
actionable insights.

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Our Partner Solutions Team

Our Cost Containment Principles
We help you save without sacrificing the quality of care.

Our Cost Containment Process
Our Cost Containment Team identifies risks, recommends vetted strategies tailored to your
plan, and guides you to solutions, leaving the final decision up to you.

High Performance Captive Health Plan
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 5

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Greater Plan Control, Higher Savings:

When you work with Roundstone, we guarantee even greater long-term savings with
increased plan control, data transparency, and other cost containment strategies.

The CSI Team Delivers Cost Containment Solutions

Roundstone's CSI Team is made up of
registered nurses, cost containment
specialists, client managers, and the
underwriting team - all available to help you
translate your data into actionable insights.

CSI Dashboard Features:

Automated Monthly Reporting: Reports detailed
by service type, claim category & condition.
Benchmarking: Compare your claims spending
to national benchmarks for performance
assessment.
HIPAA-Compliant: Individual employee claims
remain anonymous.
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 6

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Long-Term Savings with Variable Costs

One strength the group medical captive program delivers is enhanced variable cost funding.
This allows for a greater return on savings over the long-term. All unused funds in the
employer claims account are retained by the employer. Unused funds in the entire risk-sharing
pool are also returned to each participating employer on a pro rata basis. The remaining 11%
costs are fixed — a stark contrast from 100% fixed costs with traditional health insurance
companies.

Fixed vs. Variable Costs

Fixed Costs Projected Maximum % of Maximum

Reinsurance $139,015 $139,015 6%

Administrative $117,900 $117,900 5%

TOTAL FIXED $256,915 $256,915 11%

Variable Costs Projected Maximum % of Maximum

Employer Claims $1,380,060 $1,725,075 79%

Pooled Premium $198,227 $219,575 10%

Renewal Collateral $0 $0 0%

TOTAL VARIABLE $1,578,287 $1,944,650 89%

TOTAL COSTS* $1,835,202 $2,201,565 100%
*Over the past 10 years, less than 1% of our groups have hit the maximum.

*Max Cost includes all premiums, aggregate attachment point, admin fees, and collateral. An employer's cost may temporarily exceed this maximum cost until all
reimbursements have been made.

*In traditional, fully insured health insurance programs, all fees are  fixed with zero chance to recoup unused funds.100%

11% Fixed*
• Reinsurance

• Administrative

89% Variable
• Employer's Net Max
Claims

• Pooled Premium

• Collateral (Reserves)
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 7

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Long-Term Volatility Protection

The risk allocation chart is an illustration of the claim layers. Moderate sized claims are
absorbed in the pooled premium layer. This means that you don't have to stand alone when it
comes to less frequent but costly claims.

Cost Projection
It is important to focus on your actual costs when managing your health benefit plan for long-
term savings. Still, projected costs are necessary for budgeting — see your renewal cost
projection below compared to your current.

Annual Cost

Current Rates Renewal Rates Change from Current

Projected Cost $1,747,148 $1,835,202 5.0% $88,054

Administrative $117,900 $117,900 0.0% $0

Specific Premium $284,520 $287,595 1.1% $3,075

Aggregate Premium $68,730 $70,995 3.3% $2,265

Max Employer Claims $1,621,215 $1,725,075 6.4% $103,860

$500,000

$150,000

$139,015

$219,575

$1,725,075

$0
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 8

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Detailed Plan Costs

Specific Deductible $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

Specific/Individual Coverage Enrollment Contract Annualized PEPM

Specific Contract Premium 125 $287,595 $287,595 $191.73

Renewal Collateral (Reserves) $0 $0 $0.00

Aggregate Coverage Enrollment Contract Annualized PEPM

Aggregate Contract Premium 125 $70,995 $70,995 $47.33

Max Employer Claims 125 $1,725,075 $1,725,075 $1,150.05

Aggregate Accommodation $3,000 $3,000 $2.00

Plan Costs Enrollment Contract Annualized PEPM

Estimated TPA Fees 125 $66,150 $66,150 $44.10

Consultant Fee 125 $48,750 $48,750 $32.50

Certain non-stop loss related costs are estimated based on the data provided. Employer’s TPA or consultant can confirm or update these costs.

Summary Contract Annual

Stop Loss Premium $358,590 $358,590

Employer's Net Max Claims $1,725,075 $1,725,075

Plan Costs $117,900 $117,900

Maximum Cost $2,201,565 $2,201,565

PROJECTED COST $1,835,202 $1,835,202

PROJECTED PEPM $1,223.47 $1,223.47
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 9

*SAAO = Same As Any Other

Plan Design

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Specific Deductible $150,000

These Illustrative Rates are for budgeting purposes only. These Premium Equivalent rates are comprised of estimated claims,
administrative cost , and broker compensation and will never appear as bundled rates on an invoice.

POS HSA

In Network Out of Network In Network Out of Network

Deductible $1,000 $6,000 1700 $6,600

Coinsurance 70% 50% 80% 60%

Out-of-Pocket Max $4,000 $15,000 $4,000 $15,000

Drug

Generic 10 SAAO

Formulary 35 SAAO

Non-Formulary 60 SAAO

Optional Tiered Breakdown
Current Enrollment POS HSA

Single 48 16

Employee + Spouse 6 3

Employee + Child 25 10

Employee + Family 6 11

TOTAL ENROLLMENT = 125

Projected Annual Costs POS HSA

Single $769.94 $751.60

Employee + Spouse $1,616.88 $1,578.35

Employee + Child $1,462.89 $1,428.04

Employee + Family $2,309.83 $2,254.79

TOTAL PROJECTED ANNUAL COSTS = $1,835,202

Midpoint (between Projected and Maximum) POS HSA

Single $846.80 $826.62

Employee + Spouse $1,778.27 $1,735.89

Employee + Child $1,608.91 $1,570.58

Employee + Family $2,540.39 $2,479.85

MIDPOINT = $2,018,384

Maximum Annual Costs POS HSA

Single $923.65 $901.64

Employee + Spouse $1,939.66 $1,893.43

Employee + Child $1,754.93 $1,713.12

Employee + Family $2,770.94 $2,704.91

TOTAL MAXIMUM ANNUAL COSTS = $2,201,565

*Collateral is not included

98

Item 8.



CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 10

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Terminal Liability Options

If indicated below, this offer includes Specific and Aggregate Terminal Liability Options, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the
stop loss contract. These options provide run-out coverage for covered expenses incurred prior to the stop loss contract termination date
and paid within 90 days after the termination date. These options are void under early termination or moving to another self-funded
arrangement. Option election must occur at least 60 days prior to the end of the contract period.

Specific Terminal Liability Option:

Provides 90 days of run-out on Specific Stop Loss Coverage. In consideration for the Specific Terminal Liability Option, the group will be
required to pay additional specific premium of $44,435 ($150,000 specific deductible) upon option election, in accordance with the terms
of the Policy.

Aggregate Terminal Liability Option:

Provides 90 days of run-out on Aggregate Stop Loss Coverage. Aggregate factors for the run-out period will be the quoted aggregate
factors multiplied by a completion factor of 1.25 retroactive to the effective date. In consideration for the Aggregate Terminal Liability
Option, the group will be required to pay additional aggregate premium of $5,000.

Proposal Qualifications, Assumptions & Conditions

The issue date of this proposal is 1/1/26 and will be valid through 12/31/26.

Contract basis for aggregate and specific 24/12.

Lines of coverage for aggregate Medical, RX Card.

This quote uses an aggregate attachment corridor of 125%.

The minimum aggregate attachment point is equal to 100% of the calculated attachment point using the final census.

Lines of coverage for specific Medical, RX Card.

Maximum Annual Reimbursement: Aggregate=$1,000,000/Specific=Unlimited.

The Stop-Loss Carrier is Standard Life and Accident Insurance Company.

Notwithstanding the specified Specific Retention Amount for this group, the following individual claimants will be subject to the
corresponding Specific Retention Amounts set forth below:

RS01 - $225,000
The Specific Retention Amount will be $225,000, retroactive to the effective date, unless the member utilizes SHARx, then the
Specific Retention Amount will be $150,000.

Claim amounts between the $150,000 group Specific Retention Amount and the individual claimant Specific Retention Amount listed
above will not accrue toward the Annual Aggregate Retention Amount.

Typographical errors or omissions in this proposal are not binding and, in such instance, a revised proposal will be issued to correct.

Certain non-stop loss related costs are estimated based on the data provided. Employer’s TPA or consultant can confirm or update these
costs.

The Laser Cap option, which is 3X the renewal specific deductible, is available at renewal for new high-cost claimants subject to a higher
specific deductible. Any existing higher specific deductibles are not eligible for the Laser Cap. The Laser Cap is only eligible for an
individual claimant for 12 months and cannot be used in subsequent renewals.

The Plan Costs (TPA/PBM fees and Consultant fees) in this proposal are estimates based on a default set of services. Therefore, your
total costs may vary based on your specific TPA and PBM set of services and associated fees and/or credits including but not limited to
claims editing and RX Rebates.

Maximum Costs includes Specific and Aggregate Stop Loss Premium, Plan Costs(TPA/PBM and Consultant fee), Maximum Employer
Claims (Aggregate paid claims prior to deduction for Rx rebates, provider refunds, subrogation amounts, and extra contractual claims),
and Collateral. Note that all are subject to change with change in enrollment.

Any (1) Rx rebates earned (regardless of receipt or rebate credit model) or (2) Provider refunds, subrogation amounts, and extra
contractual claimis shall be netted against the calculated aggregate loss.

New York - This proposal, and the binding of any stop loss contract based upon this proposal, is expressly conditioned upon the group
being able to be issued a stop loss contract under New York law as of the proposal effective date.

Maryland - This proposal, and the binding of any stop loss contract based upon this proposal, is expressly conditioned upon the group
being able to be issued a stop loss contract under Maryland law as of the proposal effective date.

North Carolina - This proposal, and the binding of any stop loss contract based upon this proposal, is expressly conditioned upon the
group being able to be issued a stop loss contract under North Carolina law as of the proposal effective date.
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 11

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Conditions

If the rates are not being locked-in, the following information, as of the renewal date, must be provided to Roundstone no later than 30
days after the renewal date.

Monthly paid medical and prescription drug claims experience and monthly enrollment. We reserve the right to recalculate the specific
rates and aggregate factors if the last 2 months of paid claims experience in the current year varies by more than 10% of the monthly
average paid claims for the previous 10 months.

Large claims greater than $10,000 with Diagnosis/Prognosis.

Pended claims and large case management reports.

Final census with plan selection and coverage type. Final rates and factors are subject to revision if final enrollment varies by more than
10% from proposed enrollment.

Signed and approved application for Stop Loss Insurance Coverage.

Plan Document, including all amendments, for the renewal year. Roundstone will not provide a Stop Loss Contract, or adjudicate or pay a
reimbursement claim, until all applicable signed Plan Documents with all amendments are submitted and approved. If there are no
changes in the Plan Document from the expiring year, a letter indicating so is sufficient.

Retirees are included.

This proposal is based upon the plan benefits identified in this proposal.

Assumes no material changes to the current plan document.

The terms of this offer are tentative and based on the information and data provided to Roundstone. This offer is subject to change upon
receipt and review of additional information requested. All required information must be received by us within the time period indicated,
otherwise we reserve the right to withdraw terms and return any premiums remitted.

The terms of this offer are subject to revision if there is a change in the coverage period or plan benefits.

Specific coverage includes Advanced Funding courtesy, which assists policy holders with funding of eligible catastrophic specific excess
loss claims by expediting the reimbursement process.

State implemented surcharges, pool charges and/or covered lives assessments may not be covered under the stop loss contract.

Commissions are not included in the stop loss premium.

Minimum participation is 50% of eligible employees, excluding valid waivers.

Plan engagement of an approved third-party claims administrator.

Plan must have pre-certification, utilization review and large case management.

The Tiered Breakdown is an estimate based on costs calculated using information provided by the employer and its agents at the time of
submission. Actual costs may vary based on final enrollment, plan designs selected, and group specific utilization, which would alter the
Tiered Breakdown calculation.

Coverage is contingent upon our receipt of collateral.

Roundstone is the contracted agent of the insurance carrier.

Any cost containment provider used by you, your TPA or your advisor to reduce claims cost may be eligible for stop loss reimbursement
on percentage of saving fees charged by such cost containment provider. Such percentage of savings fees charged by the cost
containment provider shall be capped for stop loss reimbursement up to 25% of the percentage of savings

Upon your renewal, your stop loss premium PEPM (Specific Contract Premium and Aggregate Contract Premium) shall not increase by
more than 30% assuming your plan details stay the same.

You are eligible to receive Advanced Funding/Specific Reinsurance Immediate Reimbursement in the final month of your policy if: (1) You
renew your policy with Roundstone prior to the expiration date of the current policy and (2) You are current on all premium payments and
aggregate accommodation balances.
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CONFIDENTIAL City of Jackson Renewal Proposal 12

  ROUNDSTONE | RoundstoneInsurance.com | 440.617.0333

Additional Requirements:

No collateral is due for this renewal.

Full eligibility census with valid waiver reasons required to bind coverage, must meet minimum participation percentage.
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BILL NO.  25-___ ORDINANCE NO.  25-___ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

JACKSON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND AUXIANT, 
OF WAUWATOSA, WISCONSIN, RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES 
UNDER THE 2026 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE 
BENEFIT PLAN; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE 
AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE 
MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of Jackson, 

a municipal corporation, and Auxiant, of Wauwatosa, Wisconsin.  It is the belief of the Mayor and 

Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that 

the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for and 

on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, 

for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion 
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 2

shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 

approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of __ ayes, __ 

nays, __ abstentions and __ absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  

   BY:  ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:                                   Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________ 
                    City Clerk 
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BILL NO.  25-___ ORDINANCE NO.  25-___ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

JACKSON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND 
ROUNDSTONE MANAGEMENT, LTD., OF LAKEWOOD, OHIO, RELATIVE 
TO PROVIDING SERVICES UNDER THE 2026 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND 
DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE 
SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE 
SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of Jackson, 

a municipal corporation, and Roundstone Management, Ltd., of Lakewood, Ohio.  It is the belief 

of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, 

Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for and 

on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, 

for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion 
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shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 

approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of __ ayes, __ 

nays, __ abstentions and __ absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  

   BY:  ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:                                   Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________ 
                    City Clerk 
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CITY OF JACKSON 
2026 Renewal Summary 

Policy 160-168471 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Thank you for allowing Standard Insurance Company to provide quality products to support your 
employees' insurance needs.  We are pleased to renew your policy with continued coverage and 
services. 
 
We have carefully reviewed the current composition of your organization and evaluated the experience of 
your vision policy.  Based upon this review and application of rate factors appropriate for your industry 
classification, we are renewing your policy at the existing premium rates as indicated in the chart below. 
These rates are guaranteed until January 1, 2027. 
 
 
Division 2/Class 2 
Vision Coverage 
 Product & Services Through 12/31/2025 Effective 1/1/2026 

Employee  $10.04 per member  $10.04 per member 

Employee & Spouse  $17.48 per member  $17.48 per member 

Employee & Child(ren)  $17.64 per member  $17.64 per member 

Employee, Spouse and Children  $27.20 per member  $27.20 per member 
 
 
If you have any questions about your rates or our review process our Employee Benefits Sales and 
Service office at 636-530-7737 is available to serve your needs.  We value your business and welcome 
the opportunity to provide continued assistance to you. 
 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
 
 
Group Insurance Underwriter 
Employee Benefit Services 
Standard Insurance Company 
 

For acceptance of quote, please sign below:

___________________________________
Mayor Dwain Hahs
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City of Jackson, Missouri 

2026 Renewal Summary 

Policy 168471 

Thank you for choosing Standard Insurance Company (The Standard) as your employee benefits partner 

since January 1, 2021. We appreciate your business and the opportunity to renew our commitment. We 

strive to provide City of Jackson, Missouri and your employees outstanding value, expertise and personal 

service. 

As always, our goal is to help you take care of your business and your employees. Our team remains 
committed to helping you achieve strategic goals for your benefits program, streamline administration and 
increase employee satisfaction. In short — better results with less noise. Thank you again for your 
continued business. 

Our Approach to Renewals — Continued Partnership 

The renewal rates for your Group Life insurance will be effective January 1, 2026. 

For your renewal, we utilized manual rates to determine the appropriate rate for renewal. Our manual rates 
use the demographics of your employees to determine the appropriate rates. Factors such as gender, age, 
salary, occupation and plan design contribute to determining the manual rate. 

Please consider this renewal package the next step in our ongoing conversation about how we can best 
meet your needs. We may be able to work together to help you get more value out of your benefits program 
or reduce overall costs. We’d be happy to re-evaluate your plan design and benefits usage and discuss 
your options. 

Your Basic Life Renewal 

We understand that handling a Life insurance claim takes a special touch. Our Life benefits analysts 
complete annual grief training. This program helps them empathize with beneficiaries and recognize when 
they need special attention. We strive to help you make a tough time easier. Our goal is to provide support 
with easy claim filing, timely decisions, and prompt payment of approved claims. 

Census Demographics for Basic Life 

Categories Prior Calculation Current Calculation Change 

Female Lives 23 21 -2 

Male Lives 101 106 5 

Benefit Volume $3,041,250 $3,141,250 $100,000 

% Benefit Volume Age 50 + 32% 28% -4% 
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Based on our thorough analysis, we’re offering the renewal rate[s] listed below. 

Renewal Date Current Rate * Renewal Rate * Monthly Premium 
Change ** 

January 1, 2026 $0.130 $0.130 $0 

* Rate mode is Per $1000 of Benefit 

** Final premium change will be determined based on your group’s composition at billing time 

Rate will be guaranteed for 3 years until January 1, 2029. 

The Standard is committed to helping you provide employees and their beneficiaries with the support they 
need. Below is a reminder of the additional services and tools offered with your Life plan. 

The Life Services Toolkit  

For employees, online services include estate planning and state-specific will preparation, identity theft 
prevention, financial calculators, wellness resources and more. For beneficiaries, the Life Services Toolkit 
offers grief and loss support by phone, online and face-to-face. They can also take advantage of access to 
financial counselors, legal consultation and other support services. This service is offered through a vendor 
that is not affiliated with The Standard. 

Travel Assistance  

Travel Assistance can provide a sense of security for your employees and their eligible family members 
anytime they travel with minimal restrictions. Available 24 hours a day — with access online or through a 
single phone call — Travel Assistance offers a full range of trip planning and travel support, including 
emergency evacuation services and medical, legal, and translation service referrals. This service is offered 
through a vendor that is not affiliated with The Standard. 

Your Additional Life Renewal 

Your Additional Life insurance from The Standard allows you to expand the benefit options you offer your 
employees. Your Additional Life plan can offer choice, flexibility, convenience and greater peace of mind 
for employees. 

Census Demographics for Additional Life 

Categories Prior Calculation Current Calculation Change 

Female Lives 7 7 0 

Male Lives 41 41 0 

Benefit Volume $3,450,000 $3,550,000 $100,000 

% Benefit Volume Age 50 + 22% 21% -1% 
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Based on our thorough analysis, we’re offering the renewal rate[s] listed below. 

Age Graded Rates for Additional Life: 

Age Band Current Rate * Renewal Rate * Volume Monthly Premium 
Change ** 

0 – 24 $0.060 $0.060 $250,000 $0 

25 – 29 $0.060 $0.060 $750,000 $0 

30 – 34 $0.090 $0.090 $650,000 $0 

35 – 39 $0.130 $0.130 $275,000 $0 

40 – 44 $0.200 $0.200 $475,000 $0 

45 – 49 $0.340 $0.340 $400,000 $0 

50 – 54 $0.600 $0.600 $450,000 $0 

55 – 59 $0.990 $0.990 $225,000 $0 

60 – 64 $1.640 $1.640 $75,000 $0 

65 – 69 $2.510 $2.510 $0 $0 

70 – 74 $4.075 $4.075 $0 $0 

75 and over $4.075 $4.075 $0 $0 

Total Monthly Premium Change: $0 

* Rate mode is Per $1000 of Benefit 
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Age Graded Rates for Spouse Life: 

Age Band Current Rate * Renewal Rate * Volume Monthly Premium 
Change ** 

0 - 24 $0.060 $0.060 $0 $0 

25 - 29 $0.060 $0.060 $25,000 $0 

30 - 34 $0.090 $0.090 $60,000 $0 

35 - 39 $0.130 $0.130 $25,000 $0 

40 - 44 $0.200 $0.200 $75,000 $0 

45 - 49 $0.340 $0.340 $75,000 $0 

50 - 54 $0.600 $0.600 $35,000 $0 

55 - 59 $0.990 $0.990 $35,000 $0 

60 - 64 $1.640 $1.640 $35,000 $0 

65 - 69 $2.510 $2.510 $0 $0 

70 - 74 $4.075 $4.075 $0 $0 

75 and over $4.075 $4.075 $0 $0 

Total Monthly Premium Change: $0 

* Rate mode is Per Thousand 

** Final premium change will be determined based on your group’s composition at billing time 

Rate will be guaranteed for 3 years until January 1, 2029. 
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Thank You and Next Steps 

We appreciate the opportunity to continue our partnership with City of Jackson, Missouri. 

A summary of our Renewal Offer is in the chart below. Thank you for allowing Standard Insurance Company 
the opportunity to support your insurance needs. 

Product & Services * Through 12/31/25 Effective 01/01/26 

Basic Life $0.130 Per $1000 of Benefit $0.130 Per $1000 of Benefit 

Travel Assistance Included in Rates for Life Included in Rates for Life 

Basic AD&D $0.020 Per $1000 of Benefit $0.020 Per $1000 of Benefit 

Additional Life Rate Varies Rate Varies 

Additional AD&D $0.026 Per $1000 of Benefit $0.026 Per $1000 of Benefit 

Spouse Dependent Life Rate Varies Rate Varies 

Child Dependent Life $0.090 Per $1000, Elective $0.090 Per $1000, Elective 

*The above shown rates are monthly. 

You can count on us to help you retain and attract employees by providing the benefits and services they 
value – now and for years to come. We’re always available to address any questions you have about this 
renewal or for any service needs. Please reach out to the St Louis group office at (800) 224-1435 and we’ll 
be happy to help. 

  

For Acceptance of quote, please sign and date below:

___________________________________________

Mayor Dwain Hahs
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BILL NO.  25-___ ORDINANCE NO.  25-___ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

JACKSON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND 
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY, OF PORTLAND, OREGON, 
RELATIVE TO PROVIDING SERVICES UNDER THE 2026 EMPLOYEE 
VISION AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT PLAN; FURTHER SAID 
ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO 
ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of Jackson, 

a municipal corporation, and Standard Insurance Company, of Portland, Oregon.  It is the belief 

of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Jackson, 

Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for and 

on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.   That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.   If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, 

for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion 
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 2

shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.   That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 

approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of __ ayes, __ 

nays, __ abstentions and __ absent. 

   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 

(SEAL)  

   BY:  ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:                                   Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________ 
                    City Clerk 
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  PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM                      
 

City of Jackson 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
FROM:  Janet Sanders, Director of Public Works 
 
DATE:  November 12, 2025 
 
RE:  2025 Concrete Pavement Improvement Program – Change Order 1 
 

 

This year’s concrete pavement program contracted to Lappe Cement Finishing, Inc. has 

now been completed. 

Attached is Change Order 1 for the contract.  There were a few small additions 

requested by the City, mainly bits & pieces that were found to need replacement 

adjacent to the scheduled replacements.  These additions resulted in a change order 

increase of $5,415.00 which increases the total project cost to $353,835.56.  This 

amount is still withing the budget for annual pavement repairs. 
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11/12/2025
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MEMO        

To:  Mayor Dwain Hahs and Members of the Board of Aldermen 

From:  Rodney Bollinger, Director of Administrative Services 

Date:  October 31, 2025 

Re:  Recycling Collection and Processing Services Program 

Purpose 
 
This memorandum accompanies two agenda items related to the City’s Recycling 
Collection and Processing Services Program. The purpose is to provide 
background on the recent procurement process and staff’s recommendation for 
contract award. 
 
Background 
 
The City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) seeking qualified firms to provide 
recycling collection and processing services. Two proposals were received in 
response: 

• Federal International Recycling and Waste Solutions, LLC 
• Republic Services 

 
A review committee composed of Matt Winters, Liza Walker, and me evaluated 
both submissions based on the criteria outlined in the RFP.  Following a 
comprehensive review and scoring process, Federal International Recycling and 
Waste Solutions, LLC achieved the highest overall rating. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Based on the evaluation results, staff entered into contract negotiations with 
Federal International Recycling and Waste Solutions, LLC. The negotiated 
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⚫ Page 2 

 

agreement reflects terms and pricing favorable to the City and consistent with RFP 
requirements. 
 
City staff therefore recommend awarding the contract for Recycling Collection and 
Processing Services to Federal International Recycling and Waste Solutions, LLC. 
 
Next Steps 
If approved by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, staff will finalize execution of the 
contract and coordinate a transition plan to ensure uninterrupted recycling 
collection and processing services. 
 
Additional Information 
Should Board Members have any questions or wish to discuss the proposals or 
evaluation process in greater detail, staff will be available during the meeting to 
provide additional information. 
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BILL NO.  25-___ ORDINANCE NO.  25-___ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 

JACKSON, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AND FEDERAL 
INTERNATIONAL RECYCLING AND WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC, OF ST. 
LOUIS, MISSOURI, RELATIVE TO THE RECYCLING COLLECTION AND 
PROCESSING SERVICES PROGRAM; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE 
SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE 
SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have been presented a contract attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, deem it 

advisable to enter into said contract.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOW: 

 Section 1.  That the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, approve 

the contract attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth between the City of Jackson, 

a municipal corporation, and Federal International Recycling and Waste Solutions, LLC, of St. 

Louis, Missouri.    It is the belief of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that it is in the best interest 

of the citizens of the City of Jackson, Missouri, that the City enters into said contract. 

 Section 2.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract for and 

on behalf of the City of Jackson, Missouri. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk of the City of Jackson is hereby authorized and directed to 

attest to the signature of the Mayor on the attached contract. 

 Section 4.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, 

for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion 
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shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions hereof. 

 Section 5.  That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 

approval.   

 FIRST READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 SECOND READING:  November 17, 2025. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of November, 2025, by a vote of __ ayes, __ nays, 

__ abstentions and __ absent. 

    
   CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI 
    

(SEAL) 

   BY:  ____________________________________ 
ATTEST:                                    Mayor 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
                    City Clerk 
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